
Ca. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

L~egislative senate or the house to confirm appointments on the
mittee. em - committee, then the members of the committee from
bers.

either house in which there is a failure to appoint
or confirm shall be elected forthwith by the members
of such house.

Emergency. SEC. 2. This act is necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health and safety,
the support of state government and its existing pub-
lic institutions and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the House March 24, 1963.
Passed the Senate April 6, 1963.
Approved by the Governor April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 21.
[ H. B. 1.)1

BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS.
AN ACT adopting the budget; making appropriations and reap-

propriations for the operation of state agencies and for
miscellaneous purposes; and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

Budget-Ap- SECTION 1. That a budget is hereby adopted and
propratons. subject to the provisions hereinafter set forth the

several amounts hereinafter specified, or so much
thereof as shall be sufficient to accomplish the pur-
poses designated, are hereby appropriated and au-
thorized to be disbursed for salaries, wages, and
other expenses of the agencies and officers of the
state and for other specified purposes for the fiscal
biennium beginning July 1, 1963, and ending June
30, 1965, out of the several funds of the state here-
inafter named.

STATE TREASURER-STATE REVENUES
FOR DISTRIBUTION

General Fund Appropriation for fire insurance
premiums tax distribution .................... $624,000

[ 1400]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [u 1

General Fund Appropriation for public utility
district excise tax distribution................$3,962,880

General Fund-Harbor Improvement Account
Appropriation for harbor improvement reve-
nue distribution............................. $260,000

Liquor Excise Tax Fund Appropriation for
liquor excise tax distribution ................. $8,273,000

Motor Vehicle Excise Fund Appropriation for
motor vehicle excise tax distribution ........... $8,652,410

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation for motor
vehicle fuel tax and overload penalties dis-
tributions ................................. $73,024,677

Liquor Board Revolving Fund Appropriation
for liquor profits distribution ................. $20,525,000

STATE TREASURER-FEDERAL REVENUES
FOR DISTRIBUTION

General Fund Appropriation for federal grazing
fees distribution............................. $8,000

General Fund Appropriation for federal flood
control funds distribution ..................... $10,000

Forest Reserve Fund Appropriation for forest
reserve fund distribution.....................$9,000,000

STATE TREASURER-BOND RETIREMENT
AND INTEREST

Capitol Building Bond Redemption Fund
Appropriation............................... $544,588

Institutional Building Bond Redemption Fund
of 1949 Appropriation ....................... $2,550,901

Highway Bond Retirement Fund Appropriation $16,259,258
Public School Building Bond Redemption Fund

of 1949 Appropriation...................... $5,101,800
Public School Building Bond Redemption Fund

of 1955 Appropriation....................... $4,588,750
Public School Building Bond Redemption Fund

of 1957 Appropriation ........................ $9,224,100
State Building Construction Bond Redemption

Fund Appropriation........................ $7,476,672
University of Washington Bond Redemption

Fund Appropriation........................ $1,882,645
War Veterans' Compensation Bond Retirement

Fund Appropriation........................ $8,953,286
World Fair Bond Redemption Fund

Appropriation............................... $1,552,250
Institutional Building Bond Redemption Fund

of 1957 Appropriation ....................... $3,364,480
Public School Building Bond Redemption Fund

of 1959 Appropriation ........................ $4,843,726

[ 1401]

[CH. 21.



Cii.21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

General Administration Bond Retirement Fund
Appropriation............................... $693,884

Washington State University Bond Retirement
Fund Appropriation.........................$486,000

Public School Building Bond Redemption Fund
of 1961 Appropriation....................... $6,164,781

STATE LEGISLATURE
General Fund Appropriation

Senate Expenses and salaries of members and
employer's contribution to retirement plans. $139,298

House of Representatives Expenses and sal-
aries of members and employer's contribu-
tion to retirement plans ..................... $283,360

PERMANENT STATUTE LAW COMMITTEE
General Fund Appropriation....................$259,067

SUPREME COURT
General Fund Appropriation....................$972,132

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
General Fund Appropriation.....................$77,550
General Fund Appropriation for Superior

Court Judges............................... $1,105,710
General Fund Appropriation

Judges' Retirement Fund Contributions ... $161,850
Additional Judges' Retirement Fund Contri-

butions in accordance with RCW 2.12.070. . $209,966

JUDICIAL COUNCIL
Vetoed. {General Fund Appropriation .................... $30,000

LAW LIBRARY
General Fund Appropriation................... $209,669

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
General Fund Appropriation

Executive Operations........................ $247,150
Investigation and Emergency Purposes-to be

distributed on vouchers approved by the
Governor.................................. $16,000

Extradition Expenses (Including prior claims) $60,000
Mansion Maintenance ......................... $30,000

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR
General Fund Appropriation

Governor's Emergency, to be allocated for the
carrying on of the critically necessary work
of any agency: Provided, That $275,000 may
be allotted for surveys and installations:
Provided, That not to exceed $250,000 may

[ 1402]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [H 1

be allocated for payment of claims under
Chapter 159, Laws of 1963 ................. $2,500,000

Council of State Governments .................. $22,000
For salary adjustments to be allotted to the

agencies to continue the revised classifi-
cation plan and to implement the salary
survey conducted by the State Personnel
Board in 1962............................ $5,500,000

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
General Fund Appropriation .................... $32,416

SECRETARY OF STATE
General Fund Appropriation: Provided, That

$99,451 shall be available only for the mainte-
nance of the permanent registration records. . $594,493

STATE TREASURER
General Fund Appropriation....................$412,264

STATE AUDITOR
General Fund Appropriation

State Auditor............................... $708,214
Payment for supplies and services furnished

in previous bienniums ...................... $100,000
Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation

State Auditor............................... $44,356

ATTORNEY GENERAL
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $950,396

CENTRAL BUDGET AGENCY
General Fund Appropriation....................$877,223

CAPITOL COMMITTEE
General Fund-Capitol Building Construction

Account Appropriation...................... $10,000

CENSUS BOARD
General Fund Appropriation....................$45,500
Motor Vehicle Excise Fund Appropriation .... $41,748

BOARD AGAINST DISCRMINATION
General Fund Appropriation.....................$99,712

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Retirement System Expense Fund Appropriation $632,588

FINANCE COMMITTEE
General Fund Appropriation....................$56,095
Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation ................ $27,360
General Fund-State Building Construction

Appropriation............................... $5,000
General Fund-Public School Building

Construction Appropriation....................$9,750

[ 1403 ]

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

TAX COMMISSION
General Fund Appropriation: Provided, That

funds received as reimbursements pursuant to
chapter 84.41 RCW are hereby appropriated
to the Tax Commission in excess of this
amount, and such funds as are contracted to
be paid into the General Fund prior to June
30, 1965, may be allotted in advance of receipt $6,574,573

UNIFORM LEGISLATION COMMISSION
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $3,585

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
General Fund Appropriation...................$3,566,366

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-HEADQUARTERS
General Fund Appropriation ................... $2,503,579
General Fund-Transfer to Probation Service

Account..................................... $35,000
General Fund-Probation Service Account

Appropriation for grants to counties for juve-
nile probation services......................$35,000

General Fund Appropriations for payments to
day-care centers for the care of mentally and
physically deficient persons .................... $70,000

PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS
General Fund Appropriation.....................$500

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
Liquor Revolving Fund Appropriation...........$13,963,680

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
General Fund Appropriation...................$1,076,853

ACCOUNTANCY BOARD
General Fund Appropriation .................... $83,327

AERONAUTICS COMMISSION
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $97,492

ATHLETIC COMMISSION
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $18,364

CEMETERY BOARD
General Fund-Cemetery Account Appropriation $12,250

BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS
Accident Fund Appropriation .................... $507,252
Medical Aid Fund Appropriation ................. $507,252

PHARMACY BOARD
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $111,816

[ 1404 1

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. EH 1

PUGET SOUND PILOTAGE COMMISSION
General Fund-Puget Sound Pilotage Account

Appropriation............................... $6,677

POLLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $515,850

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Public Service Revolving Fund Appropriation.. $2,954,801

BOARD FOR VOLUNTEER FIREMEN
Volunteer Firemen's Relief and Pension Fund

Appropriation............................... $18,460

STATE PATROL
Highway Safety Fund Appropriation ............. $2,760,838
Motor Vehicle Fund-State Patrol Highway

Account Appropriation ....................... $11,402,310

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL DEFENSE
General Fund Appropriation .................... $1,357,278

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
General Fund Appropriation .................... $9,735,340
General Fund-Electrical License Account

Appropriation............................... $514,877
Accident Fund Appropriation ................... $1,925,305
Medical Aid Fund Appropriation ................ $5,225,586

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $702,703
General Fund Appropriation for the Medical

Disciplinary Board ...... ..................... $18,600
General Fund-Opticians Account Appropriation $6,843
General Fund-Real Estate Commission Account

Appropriation............................... $537,020
General Fund-Commercial Automobile Driver

Training Schools Account Appropriation ... $3,310
General Fund-Park and Parkways Account

Appropriation................................ $50,000
General Fund-Architects' License Account

Appropriation................................ $45,037
General Fund-Professional Engineers' Account

Appropriation................................ $78,726
General Fund-Sanitarian's Licensing Account

Appropriation............................... $5,155
Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation ............... $4,493,453
Highway Safety Fund Appropriation ............. $1,666,912
Motor Vehicle Operators Revolving Fund .... $228,324

MILITARY DEPARTMENT
General Fund Appropriation .................... $1,690,246
Armory Fund Appropriation ..................... $466,685

[ 1405 ]

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.)LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

BOARD OF PRISON TERMS AND PAROLES
General Fund Appropriation: Provided, That all

allotments from this appropriation will be
disbursed only upon the authorization of the
chairman.....................................$1,689,533

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-PENITENTIARY
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $5,835,554

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-REFORMATORY
General Fund Appropriation.....................$4,440,808

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-CORRECTION
CENTER

General Fund Appropriation ..................... $1,136,432

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-FORESTRY
HONOR CAMPS

General Fund Appropriation .......... $832,206

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-MAPLE
LANE SCHOOL

General Fund Appropriation ..................... $1,638,670

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-LUTHER BURBANK
SCHOOL AND MARTHA WASHINGTON SCHOOL

General Fund Appropriation: Provided, That
$897,105 shall be available exclusively for the
Luther Burbank School for Boys ................ $1,511,530

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-GREEN
HILL SCHOOL

General Fund Appropriation ..................... $2,087,696

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-JUVENILE
RECEPTION-DIAGNOSTIC CENTER

General Fund Appropriation ..................... $1,971,599

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-FORT
WORDEN SCHOOL

General Fund Appropriation ..................... $2,412,017

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-YOUTH
FORESTRY CAMPS

General Fund Appropriation ..................... $1,580,329

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-JUVENILE
PAROLE SERVICE

General Fund Appropriation ...................... $862,735

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-JUVENILE
DELINQUENCY PREVENTION AND CONTROL

General Fund Appropriation: Provided, That in
the event the department establishes new child

[1406]

CH. 21.)



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. C.21

guidance clinics from the money herein ap-
propriated, consideration may be given to lo-
cating such clinics in those communities which
furnish or contribute substantially to furnish-
ing facilities for accommodating such clinics. $ 705,000

VETERANS' REHABILITATION COUNCIL
General Fund Appropriation .................... $484,345
General Fund-Veterans' Rehabilitation Council

Account Appropriation....................... $8,087

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-SOLDIERS'
AND VETERANS' HOME AND COLONY

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That'
no part of this appropriation shall be used for
the care and maintenance of members in the
home having a yearly income of over $900 or
with assets of over $900 unless all income and
assets in excess of these amounts are paid into
the general fund: PROVIDED, That the direc-
tor of the Department of Institutions may make
rules and regulations for waiver of the fore-
going proviso, for all, or such portion of in- Wrsi
come over $900, as in his discretion may be italics vetoed
reasonably necessary for medical care not but not
furnished by the Department of Institutions, appropriation.

support of dependents, and the payment of
premiums on existing insurance, and such
other situations as may be reasonably neces-
sary to the welfare of such member: PRO-
VIDED, That nothing in this proviso shall be
construed to modify or change the require-
ments for admission as provided by law and
as prescribed in the rules and regulations of
the Department of Institutions................$2,740,912

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
General Fund Appropriation for tuberculosis

hospitalization and control; state aid to coun-
ties ....................................... $4,350,000

General Fund Appropriation: Provided, That
$500,000 ($250,000 being the amount for 1959-
1961 and $250,000 for 1963-1965) shall be
transferred by the liquor control board from
its receipts into the general fund prior to
July 1, 1964................................ $7,002,022

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-MENTAL
HEALTH RESEARCH INSTITUTE

General Fund Appropriation....................$412,766
DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-MENTAL HOSPITALS

[ 1407]

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.)LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

General Fund Appropriation...................$28,592,039
DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-LAKELAND VILLAGE
General Fund Appropriation....................$5,070,529

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-RAINIER SCHOOL
General Fund Appropriation ................... $7,659,345

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-FIRCREST SCHOOL
General Fund Appropriation ................... $4,950,730

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-
YAKIMA VALLEY SCHOOL

General Fund Appropriation ................... $1,701,954

INTERSTATE COMPACT COMMISSION
Vetoed. {General Fund Appropriation.....................$17,000

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION
General Fund-Park and Parkways Account

Appropriation............................... $3,728,516
Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation for mainte-

nance of vehicular roads, highways and
bridges within state parks....................$150,000

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
General Fund Appropriation...................$1,776,286
General Fund-Reclamation Revolving Account

Appropriation............................... $318,267
General Fund-Weather Modification Board Re-'

volving Account Appropriation ....... $5,740

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES
General Fund Appropriation....................$6,488,324
General Fund-Lewis River Hatchery Account

Appropriation................................ $28,220

DEPARTMENT OF GAME
Game Fund Appropriation provided that not

more than $40,000 shall be expended for pay-
ment of game animal damages and expense.. $9,611,389

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

General Fund Appropriation....................$2,621,819

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
General Fund Appropriation....................$7,016,149
General Fund-Forest Development Account

Appropriation............................... $250,000
General Fund Appropriation to Forest Insect

and Disease Fund............................ $100,000
General Fund Appropriation to the Contingency

Forest Fire Suppression Account ............... $200,000
General Fund-Contingency Forest Fire Sup-

pression Account Appropriation...............$300,000

[ 1408]

CH. 21.)



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [x 1

General Fund-Resource Management Cost Ac-
count Appropriation ......................... $4,125,885

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
General Fund Appropriation...................$2,137,098
General Fund-Egg Inspection Account

Appropriation............................... $215,625
General Fund-Feed and Fertilizer Account

Appropriation............................... $5,254
General Fund--Commercial Feed Account

Appropriation............................... $97,373
General Fund-Seed Inspection Account

Appropriation............................... $157,167
General Fund-Fertilizer, Agricultural Mineral

and Lime Account Appropriation ...... $86,073
General Fund-Nursery Inspection Account

Appropriation............................... $125,109
General Fund-Commission Merchants Account

Appropriation............................... $185,011
Grain and Hay Inspection Fund Appropriation. $1,992,508

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY-
General Fund Appropriation .................... $67,459
Unemployment Compensation Administration

Fund.......... :........................... $17,624,586
Administrative Contingency Fund ................ $60,000

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
General Fund Appropriation: Provided, That

$27,687,929 shall be available exclusively for
administration including salaries, wages, and
operations: Provided, That the department is
authorized to pay necessary travel expenses
and per diem for a Child Welfare-Day Care
Advisory Committee; $50,426,869 shall be
available for Old Age Assistance exclusive of
burial costs, and exclusive of nursing home
and other medical care costs: Provided, That
there is specifically earmarked the following
amount for use in providing temporary foster
home care or receiving home care including
medical care together with administrative costs
for children between the ages of six and eight-
een who are neglected and dependent and who
are detained by the juvenile court prior to an
adjudication by the court that the child is a de-
pendent child, $80,000: Provided, That there is
specifically earmarked the following speci-
fied amount for Aid to Dependent Children,
Disability Assistance and General Assistance,
exclusive of burial costs and exclusive of

[ 1409 ]

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.] LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

nursing home and other medical costs $82,-
286,558: Provided, That there is specifically
earmarked the following specified amount for
costs of private hospitals and support of county
hospitals, $27,004,325, of which not more than
$9,879,931 shall be expended for the King
County Hospital, $3,371,406 for the Pierce
County Hospital, and $1,075,277 for the Clark
County Hospital: Provided, That county hos-
pitals shall be required to report all their
revenue and expenditures as required by the
department of public assistance: Provided,
That there is specifically earmarked the fol-
lowing specified amount for nursing home
costs and support of county infirmaries, $36,-
533,802, of which not more than $1,230,277
shall be expended for county infirmaries, in-
cluding $366,858 for operation of the Whatcom
County Hospital as a 75 bed infirmary: Pro-
vided, That not more than $50,000 shall be ex-
pended to provide any foster home care au-
thorized under the provisions of the Juvenile
Court Act: Provided, That if federal matching
funds are made available there is specifically
earmarked $100,000 of which not to exceed
$50,000 in state funds shall be available for a
study of the federally matched programs of
old age assistance, aid to dependent chilren,
aid to the permanently and totally disabled,
and aid to the blind during the 1963-65 bi-
ennium, which study shall be made by a man-
agement consulting organization with experi-
ence in the health and welfare field under
direction of the Department of Public As-
sistance and in consultation with a citizens
committee which shall consist of the members
of the state advisory committee to the De-
partment of Public Assistance and one mem-
ber from each of the other departmental ad-
visory committees and ten additional persons
who shall be appointed by the governor from
various areas of the state representing insti-
tutions of higher learning, governmental
agencies, and statewide private social agencies.
Members of the committee shall be entitled to
statutory travel and per diem expense for
attendance at all meetings of the committee as
approved by the director. The selection of
the organization to do the study shall be made
by the director with the advice of the corn-

[ 1410 ]

Words in
italics were
vetoed.



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.[C.21

mittee on the basis of a bid or negotiated con-
tract which provides for the completed study
for a fixed fee to be paid from this appropri-
ation. The study made of such programs shall
be limited to: (1) The federal programs enu-
merated herein; (2) the nature and scope of
the services which are an appropriate part of
such programs; (3) areas where policies exist-
ing in such programs may be deficient or in-
consistent with the purposes thereof as stated
in the state and federal legislation pertaining
to such programs; (4) availability and utiliza-
tion of supportive community resources, both
public and private as they affect such pro-
grams. A plan for the study shall be formu-
lated by the department in consultation with
the committee in order to qualify the study for
federal matching funds and such plan and
application for a federal grant shall be
promptly presented to the Federal govern-
ment. No expenditure of funds from this
appropriation shall be made prior to the ap-
proval of the plan by the Federal government.
A written report by the management consult-
ing organization shall be made to the director
and the governor on or before June 30, 1965.
All expenditures of funds from this appropri-
ation shall be authorized by the director of the
Department of Public Assistance:.........
The Department of Public Assistance is hereby
directed to administer the programs for which
funds are herein appropriated in such a man-
ner as to strictly comply with the existing
statutes relating to public assistance, to ad-
just assistance payment if necessary, and to
effect all economies possible in the admin-
istration of such programs during the 1963-
1965 biennium in order that expenditures for
said biennium shall not exceed the funds
herein appropriated: Provided, That pay-
ments to applicants or recipients from this
appropriation shall not be increased due to
increased costs of living unless funds are
available: Provided, That the Department
shall not pay increased rates for supplies or
services unless it has been clearly determined
that adequate funds are available to provide
for the increased rates during the remainder
of the biennium: Provided, That no payments
of general assistance shall be made from this

[ 1411]

$250,147,478

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.] LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

appropriation unless the applicant or re-
cipient for general assistance has resided in
the State of Washington for three out of the
last four years immediately preceding the
date of application: Provided, That the Direc-
tor may make payments of emergency general
assistance to an applicant or recipient notwith-
standing the residence provision above for a
period of not to exceed ninety days if a de-
nial of assistance would cause undue hard-
ship: Provided, That the amount paid from
this appropriation to or on behalf of a recip-
ient in a nursing home or a hospital for cloth-
ing and personal incidentals shall not ex-
ceed fifty percent of the amount which would
be paid to such recipient if he were living in
his own home: Provided, That where a de-
pendent child lives with his mother and a
stepfather or -an adult male person assum-
ing the role of a spouse to the mother al-
though not legally married to her, the amount
of the grant shall be computed after consider-
ation is given to the income and resources
of the stepfather or such adult male person
and the state department of public assistance
shall determine if the stepfather or such adult
male person is able to support the child
either wholly or in part; said determination
shall be based upon a standard which takes
into account the stepfather's or such adult
male person's income, resources, and ex-
penses under regulations set forth by the de-
partment of public assistance; a natural father
is not relieved of any legal obligation to sup-
port his children by the liability for their
support imposed upon their stepfather or
adult male person by this proviso: Provided,
That if any part of this act shall be found to be
in conflict with federal requirements which
are a prescribed condition to the allocation
of federal funds to the state, such conflicting
part of this act is hereby declared -to be in-
operative solely to the extent of such con-
flict, and such finding or determination shall
not affect the operation of the remainder of
this act. The rules and regulations under this
act shall meet federal requirements which
are a necessary condition to the receipt of
federal funds by the State.

General Fund Appropriation for medical serv-

[ 1412])



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. C..

ices and supplies not in excess of the unex-
pended balance of the 1961-1963 appropriation
or allotment for this purpose ................. $150,000

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-SCHOOL
FOR THE BLIND

General Fund Appropriation....................$863,480

DEPAR~TMENT OF INSTITUTIONS-SCHOOL
FOR THE DEAF

General Fund Appropriation...................$1,658,155

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
(Including Board of Education)

General Fund Appropriations
Office of Superintendent of Plublic Instruction

and Board of Education: Provided, That
$24,000 shall be available only for assist-
ance to blind students pursuant to RCW
28.76.130................................. $2,108,714

Aid to handicapped children and research re-
lated to educational services for exceptional
children................................. $13,919,578

Civil Defense Education ....................... $134,000
Education of Indian Children ................. $140,000
School lunch and school milk programs ... $6,000,000
To carry out the provisions of Public Law

85-864 (National Defense Education Act of
1958).................................... $2,349,040

To State Board of Education for allocation as
needed to County Superintendents of
Schools: Provided, That any county wherein
the office of county superintendent has
been abolished pursuant to RCW 28.19.180
shall receive an allotment from this ap-
propriation commensurate with the amount
said county would have received had the
office of county superintendent not been
abolished................................. $500,000

Distribution to counties, equalization: Pro-
vided, That no part of this $26,800,000 be
for community colleges or type I extended
secondary education classes ................ $26,800,000

Distribution to counties for school districts
in accordance with the provisions of chap-
ter 141, Laws of 1945, and acts amendatory
or supplementary thereto, $378,024,632 (be-
ing $8,000,000 from the current school fund
and $370,024,632 from the general fund):
Provided, That such distribution not ex-
ceed $378,024,632 for the 1963-1965 bien-

[ 1413 ]I

[CIL 21.



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

nium: Provided, That the equalization level
of a school district for any equalization
payment made from these appropriations
shall be fifty-two and one-eighth cents times
the total number of days attendance credit
for the district computed on the basis of
the estimate of attendance provided for in
RCW 28.41.060 and on the basis of the
factors prescribed in RCW 28.41.070 and ad-
justed, if necessary, to provide a minimum
of forty-five hundred days of attendance
credit for each educational unit to be main-
tained by the district during the school
years 1963-1964 and 1964-1965: Provided,
That apportionment on the attendance credit
basis shall be forty-five cents per day: Pro-
vided, That the apportionment on the edu-
cation unit basis shall be determined by the
superintendent of public instruction for
1963-1964 and 1964-1965 in accordance with
RCW 28.41.060: Provided, That not to ex-
ceed $900,000 shall be an apportionment to
equalization districts at fifty-four dollars
per pupil for any increase in the school en-
rollment of the district in excess of five
percent between October 1 of the current
school year and October 1 of the preceding
school year: Provided, That state support
for kindergartens shall be at a level of
seventy percent of full support: Provided,
That none of these appropriations shall be
expended for type I extended secondary
education classes or for community colleges:
Provided, That the total apportionment to a
school district for the year shall be re-
duced for each school year by the amount
that its revenue as prescribed in RCW
28.4 1.080, exceeds one-and-one-third times
the equalization level defined: Provided,
That none of these appropriations shall be
expended for adult evening classes unless
such classes have been approved by the
board of education.

General Fund Appropriation ................ $370,024,632
Current School Fund Appropriation ..... $8,000,000

Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction
and Board of Education, for distribution to
community colleges in accordance with chap-
ter 2, Laws of 1963, first extraordinary ses-
sion (Senate Bill No. 19).................... $20,600,000

[ 1414 ]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. EH 1

STATE BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
General Fund Appropriation: Provided, That the

appropriation for the extended services pro-
gram shall not be reduced by receipt of fed-
eral reimbursements below the amounts esti-
mated in the budget ........................ $6,499,726

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Teachers' Retirement Fund Appropriation ... $356,219
General Fund Appropriation

Contributions to Teachers' Retirement Fund. $12,128,000
Contributions to Teachers' Retirement Pen-

sion Reserve Fund ........................ $14,878,000

WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR
HIGHER EDUCATION

General Fund Appropriation....................$30,000

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
General Fund Appropriation...................$63,264,724
Motor Vehicle Excise Fund Appropriation .... $244,700

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY
General Fund Appropriation...................$37,153,739

EASTERN WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE
General Fund Appropriation...................$5,779,192

CENTRAL WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE
General Fund Appropriation ................... $6,021,085

WESTERN WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE
General Fund Appropriation ................... $8,304,301

ARTS COMMISSION
General Fund Appropriation ..................... $2,000

STATE LIBRARY
General Fund Appropriation .................... $993,799

WASHINGTON STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
General Fund Appropriation .................... $119,698

EASTERN WASHINGTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY
General Fund Appropriation .................... $76,269

STATE CAPITOL HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION
General Fund Appropriation....................$75,295

SEC. 2. The f ollowing sums, or so much thereof Appro-

as shall severally be f ound necessary, are hereby priations.

appropriated out of the several funds indicated, for
the period from the effective date of this act to June
30, 1965, except as otherwise provided.

[ 1415]

[CH. 21.



Cii.21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
General Fund Appropriations to carry out the

provisions of Chapters 48 and 35, Laws of
1963, relating to the addition of five Superior
Court Judges.

Superior Court Judges......................$79,175
Judges' Retirement Fund Contributions. $9,995
Court Administrator........................$1,250

SECRETARY OF STATE
General Fund Appropriation for temporary ses-

sion laws, including deficiencies ................ $35,273
General Fund Appropriation - For prepara-

tion, printing and distribution of legislative
district maps: Provided, That this appropria-
tion shall be available only in the event of
redistricting by legislative action or by final
decision of a court of competent jurisdiction. $17,500

STATE TREASURER-
BOND RETIREMENT AND INTEREST

Public School Building Bond Redemption Fund
of 1955 Appropriation to validate the advance
calling of Bond No. 132, issued April 1, 1957,
due April 1, 1972, called April 1, 1961 ............ $49,000

STATE AUDITOR.*
General Fund Appropriation to provide working

capital to carry out the provisions of Chap-
ter 209, Laws of 1963 relating to the estab-
lishment of a Municipal Revolving Fund .. $80,000

General Fund Appropriation-Criminal Cost
Bills........................................ $25,000

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation to carry out
the provisions of Chapter 115, Laws of 1963
relating to cost accounting for street expendi-
tures of cities and towns ...................... $28,937

CENTRAL BUDGET AGENCY
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 20, Laws of 1963 relat-
ing to assessments against state lands: Pro-
vided, That any expenditures from this appro-
priation on behalf of an agency which is fi-
nanced by other than General Fund moneys
shall be repaid to the General Fund from any
balances in the fund or funds which finance
such agency, and no appropriation shall be
necessary to effect such repayment ............ $100,000

[ 1416 ]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.[C..

General Fund Appropriation to carry out the
provisions of Chapter 126, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to employers' contribution to state em-
ployees' retirement ........................... $2,000

To carry out the provisions of Chapter 160,
Laws of 1963, relating to a teletype network:
Provided, That $84,000 may be allocated to the
Department of Licenses: Provided further,
That cost records be maintained to provide
a proper basis for allocating costs to funds in
subsequent bienniums.

General Fund Appropriation................$90,140
Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation ........... $84,000

STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
General Fund-State Building Construction

Account Appropriation (Bonds of 1961) ... $5,000
General Fund-Public School Building Con-

struction Account Appropriation (Bonds of
1961)....................................... $14,000

General Fund-Public School Building Con-
struction Account Appropriation (Bonds of
1963)....................................... $25,000

TAX COMMISSION
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 249, Laws of 1963,
relating to the reproduction of a timber ap-
praisal manual............................. $2,500

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
General Fund-State Capitol Vehicle Parking

Account Appropriation to carry out the pro-
visions of Chapter 158, Laws of 1963, relating
to the control of traffic on capitol grounds .. $70,900

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
Liquor Revolving Fund Appropriation to carry

out the provisions of Chapter 237, Laws of
1963, relating to administrative procedure act 35,000

PHARMACY BOARD
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 38, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to drug and medicine administration
and f ees................................... $113,340

STATE PATROL
Motor Vehicle Fund-State Patrol Highway Ac-

count Appropriation to carry out the pro-
visions of Chapter 175, Laws of 1963, relating
to the State Patrol Retirement System ......... $288,409

[ 1417 )

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.JLAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 26, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to the elevator inspection and fees .. $35,000

General Fund-Electrical License Account Ap-
propriation to carry out the provisions -of
Chapter 207, Laws of 1963, relating to regula-
tion of electricians and electrical installations
and fees.................................... $506,428

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 15, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to licensing and regulation of practical
nurses...................................... $11,800

General Fund appropriation to carry out the
provisions of Chapter 77, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to the registration of contractors ... $232,000

To carry out the provisions of Chapter 169, Laws
of 1963, relating, to financial, responsibility

Highway Safety Fund Appropriation ... $108,000
Motor Vehicle, Operators Revolving Fund

Appropriation............................ $110,000
Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation to carry

out provisions of Chapter [22], Laws of 1963,
First Extraordinary Session (Senate Bill No.
27) relating to use fuel tax ................. $20,000

General Fund-Optometry Account Appropri-
ation to carry out the provisions of Chapter 25,
Laws of- 1963, relating to licensing and regu-
lation of Optometrists........................$15,066

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 45, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to reciprocal enforcement of support $49,019

General Fund Appropriation to carry out the
provisions of Chapter 206, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to the support of dependent children $26,924

General Fund Appropriation for continuing
quality control review of Federal aid pro-
grams................................ ...... $131,288

General Fund Appropriation for community
work and training........................... $156,636

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
General Fund-Driver Education Account Ap-

propriation to carry out the provisions of
Chapter 39, Laws of 1963, relating to driver
training, not to exceed this amount or such
lesser amount as may become available under

[1418 ]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [H 1

the terms of Chapter 39, for the purposes de-
scribed therein, to be used only for imple-
menting those provisions, and to be admin-
istered under rules and regulations promul-
gated by the state superintendent of public
instruction.................................. $2,648,884

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 178, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to infant autopsy performed by the
medical school............................... $20,000

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

General Fund Appropriation to carry out the
provisions of Chapter 161, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to planning.......................... $89,297

World Fair Fund Reappropriation for Century
21 Exposition............................... $150,000

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 201, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to underground storage of natural gas. . $5,000

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
General Fund-Harbor Improvement Account

Appropriation to carry out the provisions of
Chapter 139, Laws of 1963 (Senate Bill No.
103) relating to change of harbor lines .......... $20,000

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
General Fund Appropriation to carry out the

provisions of Chapter 232, Laws of 1963, re-
lating to beneficial insects ..................... $8,059

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
Administrative Contingency Fund Appropria-

tion for the period beginning April 1, 1963 and
ending June 30, 1963, which fund is hereby
declared to be a fund in the state treasury... $15,000

TRANSFERS
General Fund-Institutional Building Construc-

tion Account Appropriation to the Institu-
tional Building Bond Redemption Funds of
1949 and 1957, being the unexpended balances
of the bond issues authorized by Chapter 230,
Laws of 1949 and Chapter 299, Laws of 1957. 665,000

War Veterans' Compensation Fund Appropri-
ation to transfer the fund balance as of March
31, 1963, to the War Veterans' Compensation
Bond Retirement Fund ...................... $23,181.08

[ 1419 ]

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

Vetoed.

STATE LEGISLATURE
.General Fund Appropriation for all legislative

interim committees duly constituted by the
Legislature: Provided, That expenditures for
each committee shall not exceed the amounts
designated herein as follows: Legislative Coun-
cil, $177,741; Legislative Budget Committee,
$160,000; Joint Committee on Education, $5 5,-
000; Joint Committee on Local Government,
$45,000; Joint Committee. on Governmental
Cooperation, $45,000; Interim Fisheries Com-
mittee, $10,000; Public Pension Committee,
$15,000; Committee on Labor Management
Relations, $40,000; .......................

Game Fund Appropriation
Interim Committee on Game and Game Fish..
Notwithstanding any other provisions or limi-
tations, the members of the foregoing legis-
lative interim committees shall be reimbursed
for their expenses incurred while attending
sessions of such committees or while en-
gaged on committee business authorized by
such committees to the extent of twenty-five
dollars per day plus ten cents per mile for
authorized travel.

BELATED CLAIMS

To Reimburse General Fund for Expenditures
from Appropriation for Belated Claims, to be
disbursed on vouchers approved by the State
Auditor:
GENERAL FviD-Architects License Account

Appropriation...........................
GENERAL FuND--Commercial Feed Account

Appropriation............................
GENERAL FuNI--Commission Merchants Ac-

count Appropriation.....................
GENERAL FUND--Contingency Forest Fire Sup-

pression Account Appropriation..........
GENERAL FuND--Egg Inspection Account Ap-

propriation ..............................
GENERAL FUND-Fertilizer, Agricultural Min-

eral and Lime Account Appropriation ..

GENERAL FUND-Nursery Inspection Account
Appropriation ........................

GENERAL FUND-Parks and Parkways Account
Appropriation ........................

GENERAL FUND--Real Estate Commission Ac-
count Appropriation......................

[ 1420 ]

$547,741

$5,000

$40.00

$21.16

$428.88

$3.75

$475.52

$136.37

$203.22

$6,448.60

1$198.08

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [H 1

GENERAL FuNi)--Reclamation Revolving Ac-
count Appropriation........................ $64.91

GENERAL FUND-Seed Account Appropriation. $220.15
GENERAL FUND-State Building Construction

Account Appropriation.......................$171.06
GAME FUND-Appropriation .................... $9,138.07
GRAIN AND HAY INSPECTION FUND Appropriation $372.84
HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND Appropriation .... $834.41
MOTOR VEHICLE FUND Appropriation ..... $1,631.84
MOTOR VEHICLE FuND-State Patrol Highway

Account Appropriation......................$10,716.67
ACCIDENT FUND Appropriation ................... $159.35
MEDICAL AID FUND Appropriation ...... $195.07

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

General Fund Appropriation for employer's con-
tribution, to be disbursed on vouchers ap-
proved by the State Auditor, on behalf of:
BERTHA HAVENS, for August 1960 through

June, 1961...................................$111.67
EMPLOYEES OF SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE,

for June, 1949 through June, 1961 ..... $3,366.88
JOAN G. KARL, for January 1, 1959 through

June 30, 1961............................. $429.81
KEIRON W. REARDON, for November, 1959

through December, 1960....................$418.56
JOE K. ALDERSON, for July 1, 1959 through

June 30, 1961............................ $1,206.48
WILLIAM D. SHANNON............................ $39.10
PAULINE STOOKEY................................. $58.18
WILLIAM D. SHANNON, for April 1, 1949 through

July 16, 1950.............................. $81.66
Louis HoFMEISTER, for April, 1949 through

July, 1950....................................$84.08
GENEVA L. JENKINS, for January 1, 1951 through

October 31, 1951 .............................. $244.86
HARRIS HUNTER, for October, 1957 through

June, 1961...................................$1,924.64
ROBERT S. NEILSON, for September, 1958

through February, 1959 ....................... $183.13
TIMOTHY MALONE, for August 1, 1960 through

June 30, 1961.................................$63.97
GERALD D. LAVECK, for April 1, 1958 through

September 30, 1958 ......................... $428.22
HERBERT H. FREISE, for January, 1957 through

December, 1962..............................$440.26
RICHARD W. MORPHIS, for January, 1957

through December, 1960......................$293.02
DWIGHT S. HAWLEY, for July, 1950 through

December, 1952..............................$153.07

[1421)J

[CH. 21.



CR. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

F. STUART FOSTER, for July 17, 1950 through
November 30, 1950......................... $23.47

F. STUART FOSTER, for April, 1949, through
July 16, 1950.............................. $81.66

JUDGMENTS
General Fund Appropriation for judgments, to

be disbursed on vouchers approved by the
State Auditor, as follows:
C. E. LEMAN, dba A-i BONDING COMPANY

Court Order Remitting Penalty in re: State
of Washington vs. Arna D. Wick King
County Superior Court No. 34163 ............. $1,500.00

KADISH & KANE, Attorneys for George A.
Michaels
Remittitur of Judgment for costs in re: State
of Washington vs. George A. Michaels, King
County No. 33476, Supreme Court No. 35473 $322.32

COLUMBIA IRRIGATION DISTRICT OF BENTON

COUNTY
Judgment against the State of Washington
Benton County Cause No. 18610 ............... $86.90

J. EDMUND QUIGLEY, Attorney for Mable Smith
Judgment for costs in Supreme Court Case
No. 34714................................. $455.20

TAYLOR, MATSON & BUCKMAN, Trustees of a
Charitable Trust established by Harriet I.
Perry
Judgment for costs in Supreme Court Case
No. 35361................................. $239.65

WILLIAM H. SIMMONS

Judgment for costs in Supreme Court Case
No. 35937................................ $1,458.00

BLAINE MCCOOL
Judgment against the State of Washington
Thurston County Cause No. 33127 ............ $6,000.00

JAMES GRAMPS

Judgment against the State of Washington
Spokane County Cause No. 168177 ........... $14,115.00

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation for judg-
ments, to be disbursed on vouchers approved
by the State Auditor, as follows:
THOMAS E. HUGHES, JR., RAYMOND C. BUCKNER,

JAMES E. JONAS, HAMER L. RAINES, in full
settlement and satisfaction of judgments en-
tered in re: Thomas E. Hughes, Jr. vs. Wil-
liam S. Christian, et al, King County No.
572001; and Raymond C. Buckner, James
E. Jonas and Hamer L. Raines vs. William
S. Christian, et al, King County No. 557406,

[ 1422])

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [H 1

the total amount of such award to be paid,
upon execution of releases of the named de-
fendants, into the registry of the King
County Superior Court to be apportioned
and divided among the above named claim-
ants as their interests may appear ........... $11,000.00

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENTS
General Fund Appropriation for local improve-

ment assessments, to be disbursed on vouchers
approved by the State Auditor, as follows:
TREASURER, YAKIMA COUNTY

Roza Irrigation District ....................... $47.56
TREASURER, CITY OF VANCOUVER

Interest due Local Improvement District No.
255.........................................$183.30

TREASURER, PIERCE COUNTY
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands in Pierce County
Escheat No. 345-Drainage Dist. No. 14... $8.27

TREASURER, CITY OF OLYMPIA
Local Improvement Assessments Against

State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner ........... $5,560.24

Interest ......................... 244.65
Total................................$5,804.89

TREASURER, THURSTON COUNTY
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner .......................... $5.00

TREASURER, WAHKIAKUM COUNTY
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner ......................... $599.42

TREASURER, YAKIMA COUNTY
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands. Roza Irrigation Dis-
trict for the years 1962 and
1963......................... $718.70

Interest ........................... 21.35
Total...............................$740.05

TREASURER, CITY OF ANAcORTES
Local Improvement Assessments for District

No. 154 (State Military Department) as
certified by the State Land
Commissioner..................$7,296.95

Interest...........................875.63
Total...............................$8,172.58

[ 1423 ]

[CH. 21.



Cii.21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

TREASURER, COWLITZ COUNTY
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner (State Military De-
partment).............................. $103.19

TREASURER, COWLITZ COUNTY
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands (State Military De-
partment) as certified by the State Land
Commissioner............................ $107.08

TREASURER, YAKIMA COUNT Y

Local Improvement Assessments against
State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner ....................... $55.50

TREASURER, GRANT COUNTY

East Columbia Basin Irrigation District,
1962 and 1963 Assessments ................. $796.27

Weed Control District No. 1, 1962 and 1963
Assessments............................. $31.27

Weed Control District No. 2, 1962 and 1963
Assessments............................. $38.07

Weed Control District No. 1, 1961, 1962 and
1963 Assessments ......................... $81.87

Quincy-Columbia Basin Irrigation District. $1,810.96
TREASURER, OKANOGAN COUNTY

Wolf Creek Reclamation District, 1961 and
1962 Assessments ......................... $448.00

TREASURER, BENTON COUNTY

(Sunnyside Irrigation District)
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner ...................... $12,208.53

TREASURER, BENTON COUNTY

Local Improvement Assessments against
State-owned lands for the Kennewick
Irrigation District for the years 1962-
1963 ........................ $8,337.60

Billing Charge....................7.00
Total........................... $8,344.60

TREASURER, CLARK COUNTY

Local Improvement Assessments against
State-owned lands for Weed Control Dis-
trict No. 1............................... $16.80

TREASURER, FRANKLIN COUNTY

Local Improvement Assessments against
State-owned lands for South Columbia
Basin Irrigation District ................... $384.12

[ 1424)]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [R 1

TREASURER, KITTITAS COUNTY
Kittitas Reclamation District Assessments

against State-owned lands .... $2,565.00
Interest ........................ $38.50

Total....................................$2,603.50

TREASURER, OKANOGAN COUNTY
Brewster Flat Irrigation District for assess-

ments against State-owned lands ............ 724.45

TREASURER, WHATcOM COUNTY
Local Improvement Assessments against

State - owned lands covering Macaulay
Creek Flood Control District ................ $4.72

TREASURER, YAKIMA COUNTY

Local Improvemnet Assessments against
State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner ............ $82.50

Interest .......................... 2.48
Total . . . . . . . . . .. $84.98

General Fund -Parks and Parkways Account
Appropriation for local improvement assess-
ments, to be disbursed on vouchers approved
by the State Auditor, as follows:
TREASURER, GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

Local Improvement Assessments against
State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner ........................ $4.36

TREASURER, THURSTON COUNTY
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands as certified by the State
Land Commissioner ....................... $14.00

General Fund - Capitol Building Construction
Account Appropriation for local Improvement
assessments, to be disbursed on vouchers ap-
proved by the State Auditor, as follows:
TREASURER, CITY OF OLYMPIA

Local Improvement Assessments against
State-owned lands (Capitol Committee) as
certified by the State Land Commis-
sioner ...................... $3,292.94

Interest ......................... 144.89
Total........................... $3,437.83

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation for local im-
provement assessments, to be disbursed on
vouchers approved by the State Auditor, as
follows:
BUREAU or INDIAN AFFAIS

Western Washington Indian Agency Lummi

Diking Project (1961 and 1962) ............. $15.40

[ 1425 ]

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

TREASURER, WHATCOM COUNTY
Macaulay Creek Flood Control Diking

District....................................$928.76
TREASURER, CHELAN COUNTY

Wenatchee Reclamation District ............... $46.50
TREASURER, YAKIMA COUNTY

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District ............ $3.316.90
Motor Vehicle Fund-State Patrol Highway Ac-

count Appropriation for local improvement
assessments, to be disbursed on vouchers ap-
proved by the State Auditor, as follows:
TREASURER, CITY OF HoQUIAm

Local Improvement Assessments against
State-owned lands (Washington State Pa-
trol) as certified by the State Land Com-
missioner.*................$1,284.50

Interest..................128.46
Total.......................$1,412.96

TREASURER, CITY OF SPOKANE
Local Improvement Assessments against

State-owned lands (Washington State Pa-
trol) as certified by the State Land Com-
missioner......................$4,002.90

Interest .................... ;......320.23
Total................................$4,323.13

TREASURER, BENTON COUNTY
Local Improvement* Assessments against

State-owned lands (Washington State Pa-
trol) as certified by the State Land Coin-
sioner......................................$21.62

TREASURER, COWLITZ COUNTY

Local Improvement Assessments -against
State-owned lands (Washington State Pa-
trol) as certified by the State Land Com-
missioner............................... $11.62

REFUNDS
General Fund Appropriation for refunds, to be

disbursed on vouchers approved by the State
Auditor, as follows:
SYBIL L. FOSTER, executrix for the estate of

Harry Ellsworth Foster, deceased, refund of
moneys paid into the Judges' Retirement
Fund..................................... $2,977.98

MRS. JESSIE V. McCARTHY, refund of moneys
escheated to the Permanent School Fund... $18.28

General Fund-Parks and Parkways Account
Appropriation for refunds, to be disbursed on
vouchers approved by the State Auditor, as
follows:

[1426]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [u 1

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, share of
condemnation proceeds (Beacon Rock State
Park), for deposit to the Permanent School
Fund.......................... $760.00

Interest ........................... 304.00
Total............................. $1,064.00

Authority Revolving Fund Appropriation for
refunds, to be disbursed on vouchers approved
by the State Auditor, as follows:
STATE TREASURER, reimbursement due Motor

Vehicle Fund, principal for the period April
through June, 1959, and two items 1961-1963
biennium................................. $20,183.60

Motor Vehicle Excise Fund Appropriation for
refunds, to be disbursed on vouchers approved
by the State Auditor, as follows:
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION

COMMISSION, transfer of funds to the Public
Service Revolving Fund for reimbursement
for costs incurred in collecting excise tax in
accordance with chapter 152, Laws of
1945...................................... $3,743.59

SUNDRY CLAIMS

General Fund Appropriation for relief of various
individuals, firms and corporations for sundry
reasons, to be disbursed on vouchers approved
by the State Auditor, as follows:
WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION in

payment of claims from various hospitals . . $193,271.55
FOR GOODS AND SERVICES supplied to the Mili-

tary department:
RISER'S HEATING.............................. $58.35
PLATT ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC....................$11.81
SCHOLL HEATING CO ....................... $14.56
BESTLOCK CO................................. $63.42
DONALD M. STEWART, M.D................. $49.00

GRANT H. ECKMAN, Salary for month of

August, 1954, while employed at Eastern

Hospital....................................... .. $35.36
CAROLINE KUENHE, Salaries and Wages due to

illness while employed at Lakeland Village. $187.95
EDWARD A. ANTONELLi, refund of certain priv-

ilege taxes paid on fresh fish imported from

Canada in years 1950 through 1956 ..... $1,177.43
MCCAULEY'S INC., refund of certain privilege

taxes paid in error............................ $627.86
JESSEE C. HUNTER, in full settlement for

damage to automobile.......................... $14.40

[ 1427 ]

[CH. 21.



Cii.21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

VARIOUS EMPLOYEES, WASHINGTON VETERANS
HOME, for QASI claims ....................... $203.72

TRAVEL ALLOWANCE REIMBURSEMENT, for em-
ployees of Department of Public Assistance,
as follows:
WAYNE HIXSON ............................... $29.26
JOANN WOLTERING.............................$8.80
HENRIETTA ADMUNDSEN ........................ $26.76
MAXINE SIRES.................................$27.60
HELEN MAR JEWETT ........................... $76.69

SENATOR RAUGUST, Salaries and wages on or
about December 1, 1956 ...................... $95.00

FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF TRAVEL EXPENSE
(Department of Health)
BYRON J. FRANCIS, M.D ...................... $39.3D
THEODORE SHIPLEY.............................$8.05
WILLIS E. PARR ............................... $36.43

FREDERICK W. MAIRE, M.D., Reimbursement for
registration fee to the 3rd World Congress
of Psychiatry ................................. $40.00

DUTTON 0. TEAGUE, reimbursement for travel
expense while employed at Maple Lane
School........................................$20.00

JOHN A. WHALLY CO., premiums due, policy No.
1RN1325 (Tax Commission)...................$101.05

PETROLANE GAS SERVICE, INC., Adjustment
charges, 1957-1958, for Petrolane Gas ... $19.99

FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF TRAVEL EXPENSE
(Department of Commerce and Economic
Development)
ART CRABTREE ................................ $40.35
ART CRABTREE.................................$32.45
D. W. WALTERS ............................... $71.04
DICKc MERFELD.................................$32.24

CITY OF VANCOUVER, For water, sewer, and
sanitary service furnished Department of
Commerce and Economic Development
April 28 to July 1, 1961 ....................... $33.68

PHOTOSTAT CORPORATION, for supplies delivered
to Secretary of State, 1958-1959 ...... $67.65

G. F. BUCKNER, Refund of moneys escheated to
the Permanent School Fund ................... $374.86

T. C. BOYLE, Attorney for the estate of TED

JOHNSON, deceased, refund for moneys es-
cheated to the Permanent School Fund .... $427.41

STARK AND WIELAND, Attorneys for New River-
view Hospital and Clinic, in full settlement
for operation and hospitalization covering

[ 1428 ]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [M 1

EMMA STANTON, deceased, a recipient of
public assistance and a patient at Western
State Hospital.............................. $438.96

CITY OF SEATTLE, DEPARTMENT OF LIGHTING,
in full settlement of claim for damages re
fire at Seattle Armory about January 8,
1962...................................... $292.20

RALPH W. BRuSCHLE, reimbursement for pay-
ment of 1958 assessment on irrigation farm
unit in Columbia Basin ..................... $478.30

MRS. BERTHA HoLSWOitTH, in full settlement
for injury and time loss due to auto collision
with truck driven by State National Guards-
man (SSH No. 5M on or about June 12,
1958)..................................... $7,500.00

EDNA HOOK, widow Of WILLIAM W. HOOK, on
behalf of William Ward, Dennis Michael,
John Conrad, Juanita Ann, Debra Bernice
and Christie Louise Hook, children of Edna
and William Hook, in full settlement of all
claims arising out of the death of William
W. Hook September 7, 1961, at the Wash-
ougal Honor Camp........................ $3,000.00

NORMAN TRIPLETT, in full settlement for loss
in purchasing mining machinery to which
state did not own title ...................... $500.00

MARVIN G. PALMER, M.D., in full settlement
for services rendered public assistance re-
cipient for cataract operation................$225.00

MRS. EDNA SEMPILL, for prescriptions supplied
to public assistance recipients ............... $4,174.32

GENERAL PLUMBING, HEATING, ELECTRICAL AND

SHEET METAL, for services rendered State
Military Department........................$52.72

FRANK W. CONNOLLY, for unjust imprisonment
in Washington State Penitentiary ............ $5,000.00

STATE TREASURER, as trustee, in behalf of
GEITHER HORN as indemnity payment for
unjust imprisonment at Washington State
Penitentiary for a period of twenty-three
and one-half years, to be deposited and in-
vested by the State Treasurer in the State
Treasury as a special trust fund of a pro-
prietary nature, payments of $250.00 per
month from the effective date of this act,
upon warrant of the State Treasurer pur-
suant to demand by a guardian of said
GEITHER HORN, said guardian to be ap-
pointed by the King County Superior Court,

[ 1429 J

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

and upon the death of said GEITHER HORN,
all moneys remaining in the fund shall re-
vert to the State General Fund ............. $6,000.00

ANTON MESNER, Reimbursement of overpay-
ment of private home care by recipient of
public assistance.......................... $116.00

General Fund-Architect's License Account Ap-
propriation for relief of the following persons,
to be disbursed on vouchers approved by the
State Auditor, as follows:
ELSIE E. POINTS, Reimbursement for services

as reporter of meeting of State Registration
Board of Architects ......................... $220.00

CARL H. JOHNSON, Reimbursement for services
in connection with preparation of profes-
sional examination......................... $45.00

General Fund-Parks and Parkways Account
Appropriation for relief of the following indi-
vidual to be disbursed on vouchers approved
by the State Auditor, as follows:
NED P. KRILIcH, Reimbursement of private car

mileage............. ...................... $103.28
General Fund-Real Estate Commission Account

Appropriation for relief of the following in-
dividual, to be disbursed on vouchers approved
by the State Auditor, as follows:
JANICE M. ENYEART, Reimbursement of travel

expense................................... $118.97
Game Fund Appropriation, for relief of the fol-

lowing individual, to be disbursed on vouchers
approved by the State Auditor, as follows:
DELL M. MILLER, in full settlement of game

damage to his property, 1955-1956 ..... $75.00
Highway Safety Fund Appropriation, for relief

of the following individual, to be disbursed on
vouchers approved by the State Auditor,
as follows:
GARY L. ScHIMMELS, reimbursement of travel

expense ................................. $88.60
Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation, for relief of

various individuals, firms, and corporations
for sundry reasons, to be disbursed on
vouchers approved by the State Auditor, as
follows:
BYRAN R. SCOTT, in full settlement for damage

to auto on Lake Washington Bridge .... $98.83
Tom LONERS, in full settlement for damage to

auto at Snoqualmie Summit .................. $62.40
LT. ROLAND A. HUBLOU, in full settlement for

damage to auto at Snoqualmie Summit .... $51.87

[ 1430 ]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [H 1

GARY BERGSTROM, in full settlement for damage
to auto in vicinity of Deer Park ............... $100.78

CLAYTON WASHBURN, in full settlement for
bodily injury and damage to auto on U.S. 99
in vicinity of Boeing Plant .................. $374.50

JUDITH HARTMEN, in full settlement for damage
to auto................................... $87.98

RUBY BJORNSEN, in full settlement for damage
to auto on White Pass ........................ $12.59

MENASHA WOODEN WARE CORP., in full settle-
ment for damage to property adjacent to
Johnson Creek Bridge...................... $75.00

DON DWINELL, in full settlement of damage to
neon sign near Teanaway Junction ..... $56.16

WESLEY E. WOOD, in full settlement for damage
to auto on U.S. 99 in vicinity of Woodland .. $88.08

J. W. BUSSuING, in full settlement for paint
damage to auto ................... $62.93

MARION E. KENNEDY, in full settlement for
damage to auto............................ $93.73

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, for services per-
formed by engineering department in test-
ing for earth slides ........................... $709.86

WILLIAM A. SCULLY, in full settlement for
damage to a window .................. $4.37

Tom ARCHER, in full settlement for damage to
antenna and lead line ......................... $32.68

GLEN CURTIS, in full settlement for damage to
a window ..................................... $9.46

RALPH SIZEMORE, reimbursement for travel
expense ...................................... $52.05

CITY OF KELSO, reimbursement for moneys paid
for lighting facilities in relation to Cowlitz
River Bridge on limited access highway
PSH 12.................................. $8,582.70

E. C. SIMPSON, reimbursement for travel ex-
pense.........................................$32.91

TED R. WIGHT, in his own behalf and as guar-
dian for minor son GREGORY WIGHT in full
settlement of suit for damages for property
damage, and for personal injuries to
claimants and death of wife and minor son
resulting from accident allegedly caused by
negligence of highway commission em-
ployees in failing to install proper signs at
the intersection of a newly constructed high-
way with an arterial highway (Wight vs.
Bugge, et al, Thurston County No. 31449),
the total amount of such award to be paid,
upon execution of releases of the named de-

[ 1431 ]

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

fendants, into the registry of the Thurston
County Superior Court for distribution to
the above named claimants as their interests
may appear.............................. $25,000.00

WILLIAM D. AIKEN, Attorney for JUANITA

SOMMERS, in full settlement for injuries anid
damage sustained when a power pole main-
tained by the Department of Highways
toppled over.............................. $5,500.00

Motor Vehicle Fund--State Patrol Highway Ac-
count Appropriation, for relief of various
individuals, firms and corporations for sundry
reasons, to be disbursed on vouchers ap-
proved by the State Auditor, as follows:
LESLIE L. DEWEY, repayment of time loss (re

RCW 51.24.010) for deduction from salary $362.50
JOHN W. HAIGH, reimbursement for travel ex-

pense...................................... $24.25
BRUCE D. HUME, reimbursement for travel

expense ........................ $6.45
ELDON J. PARKE, reimbursement for travel

expense....................................$9.75
CARLOS J. SPENCER, reimbursement for travel

expense................................... $7.66
CLYDE E. SINGLETON, reimbursement for travel

expense............. ........ $6.80
Public Service Revolving Fund Appropriation,

for relief of the following company, to be dis-
bursed on vouchers approved by the State
Auditor, as follows:
SKAGIT VALLEY TELEPHONE Co., for telephone

service supplied to the Public Service Com-
mission, October 1957...................... $41.10

Teachers' Retirement Fund Appropriation, for
relief of the following, to be disbursed on
vouchers approved by the State Auditor, as
follows:
INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE AND MEDICAL AID, 4th

quarter, 1960-1961 .......................... $106.33
General Fund - Washington State University

Building Account Appropriation for relief of
the following named individual, to be dis-
bursed on vouchers approved by the Stat e
Auditor, as follows:
FRANCES LEE BLOMBERG, refund of tuition

paid to Washington State University .... $175.00
Medical Aid Fund Appropriation for the relief

of the following named individual, to be dis-
bursed on vouchers approved by the State

[ 1432 ]

CH. 21.)



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.[C.2

Auditor, as follows:
DAVID JONES, for salary in lieu of terminal

notice ........................................ $257.00

CRIMINAL COSTS
General Fund Appropriation reimbursing coun-

ties for various cost bills in felony cases:
TREASURER, King County ...................... $804.40
TREASURER, King County ...................... $6,651.00
TREASURER, King County ...................... $508.81
TREASURER, Cowlitz County .................... $160.50
TREASURER, Pierce County ...................... $64.00
TREASURER, Yakima County ...................... $13.20

SEC. 3. The word "agency" used herein shall mean "Agency"

and include every state government office, officer, dfnd

each institution, whether educational, correctional,
or other, and every department, division, board and
commission, except as otherwise provided in this
act.

The phrase "agencies headed by elective officials" "Agencies
I headed byused herein shall mean those executive offices or de- elective

officials"partments of the state which are directly supervised, defined.

administered, or controlled by the governor, lieuten-
ant governor, secretary of state, treasurer, auditor,
attorney general, superintendent of public instruc-
tion, commissioner of public lands, or insurance com-
missioner, but it shall not include those boards, com-
missions, or committees on which one or more of the
above named elected officials serve.

SEC. 4. In order to carry out the provisions of Budget direc-
tor's powersthese appropriations and the state budget, the budget enumerated.

director, with the approval of the governor, may:
(1) Allot all or any portion of the funds herein

appropriated, or included in the state budget, to the
various agencies by such periods as he shall deter-
mine and may place any funds not so allotted in
reserve available for subsequent allotment: Pro- Provis.

vided, That the budget director shall not alter allot-
ment requests filed with him, nor shall he place in
reserve any funds, for the following: Agencies
headed by elective officials; University of Washing-

[ 1433]

[Ca. 2 1.



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

Budget-Ap- ton; Washington State University; Central Wash-
propriations.
Budget direc- ington StateColg;EsenW hitnSaetor's powersColg;EsenWsitnSae
enumerated. College; Western Washington State College; Wash-

ington State Apple Advertising Commission; Wash-
ington State Fruit Commission; Washington Dairy
Products Commission or any agricultural commod-
ity commission created under the provisions of chap-
ter 15.66 RCW; the legislative branch of state gov-
ernent including the legislative council, the leg-
islative budget committee, the statute law commit-
tee, and any legislative interim committee; or the

Proviso, judicial branch of state government: Provided,
however, That the aggregate of allotments for any
agency shall not exceed the total of applicable ap-
propriations and local funds available to the agency
concerned. It shall be unlawful for any officer or
employee to incur obligations in excess of approved
allotments or to incur a deficiency and any obligation
so made shall be deemed invalid. Nothing in this
section or in chapter 328, Laws of 1959 shall prevent
revision of any allotment when necessary to pre-
vent the making of expenditures under appropria-
tions in this act in excess of available revenues.

(2) Issue rules and regulations to establish uni-
form standards and business practices -throughout
the state service, including regulation of travel by
officers and employees and the conditions under
which per diem shall be paid, so as to improve effi-
ciency and conserve funds.

(3) Prescribe procedures and forms to carry out
the above.

(4) Allot funds from appropriations in this act
in advance of July 1, 1963, for the sole purpose of
authorizing agencies to order goods, supplies or serv-

Proviso, ices for delivery after July 1, 1963: Provided, That
no expenditures may be made from the appropria-
tions contained in section 1 until after July 1, 1963.

[ 1434]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. EH 1

SEC. 5. Except as otherwise provided in this act,
any receipts from federal or other sources or from
gifts or grants in excess of those estimated in the
budget may be received and allotted by the gover-
nor but in the event that receipts shall be less than
those estimated in the budget from any source the
appropriation shall be limited to the amount actually
received and allotments made as provided in section
4. Whenever possible, the receipt of federal or other
funds which are not anticipated by the governor's
budget or the legislature shall be used to support
regular programs instead of using appropriated
funds.

Excess receipts
from federal or
other sources.
use-Limita-
tion when re-
ceipts less than
anticipated.

SEC. 6. Agencies are authorized to make refunds Refunds

of erroneous or excessive payments and in the caseauhrzd

of other refunds, which may be provided by law,
without express appropriation therefor.

SEC. 7. Whenever allocations are made from the
governor's emergency appropriation to an agency
which is financed by other than general fund moneys,
the budget director may direct the repayment of
such allocated amount to the general fund from any
balance in the fund or funds which finance such
agency. No appropriations shall be necessary to ef-
fect such repayment.

SEC. 8. In addition to the amounts appropriated
in this act for revenue for distribution and bond re-
tirement and interest, there is also appropriated
such further amounts as may be required or avail-
able for these purposes under any statutory formula
or under any proper bond covenant made in accord-
ance with law.

SEC. 9. Amounts received by an agency as reim-
bursements pursuant to RCW 43.09.210 shall be con-
sidered as returned loans of materials supplied or
services rendered. Such amounts may be expended
as a part of the original appropriation of the fund to

[ 14351]

Repayment of
allocations
from gover-
nor's emer-
gency appro-
priation, when.

Additional
appropriations.

Reimburse-
ments under
RCW 43.09.210
considered
original appro-
priation.

[CH. 21.



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

which it belongs, without further or additional ap-
propriation, subject to conditions and procedures
prescribed by the budget director which shall pro-
vide for determination of full costs, disclosure of
such reimbursements in the governor's budget, max-
imum inter-agency usage of data processing equip-
ment and services and such restrictions as will pro-
mote more economical operations of state govern-
ment without incurring continuing costs beyond
those reimbursed.

Budget-Ap- SEC. 10. The regents, trustees or board of direc-
propriations.
Emoefetax tors of any of the state educational institutions or

authorized. school districts are authorized to use funds appro-
priated by this act to provide and pay for tax de-
ferred annuities for their respective employees in
lieu of a portion of salary or wages as authorized
under the provisions of 26 U.S.C. section 403 (b) as
amended by Public Law 87-370, 75 Stat. 796, as now
or hereafter amended.

Transfer of SEC. 11. The balance of the appropriation to the
balance of
prior appro- CnrlBadfo h eea udi
priations. Liquor CnrlBadfo h eea udi

chapter 26, Laws of 1961 Extraordinary Session, re-
maining unexpended as of April 1, 1963, is hereby
transferred to and authorized to be expended from
the Liquor Revolving Fund.

The balance of the appropriation to the Depart-
ment of Employment Security from the General
Fuind in chapter 26, Laws of 1961 Extraordinary
Session, remaining unexpended as of April 1, 1963 is
hereby transferred to and authorized to be expended
from the Unemployment Compensation Administra-
tion Fund, which fund is hereby declared to be a
fund in the state treasury.

The budget director shall certify such amounts
available to the Liquor Control Board and the De-
partment of Employment Security.

[ 1436 ]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963. [CH. 21.

SEC. 12. This act is necessary for the immediate Emergency.

preservation of the public peace, health and safety,
the support of the state government and its existing
public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the House April 6, 1963.
Passed the Senate April 6, 1963.

Approved by the Governor April 18, 1963, with
the exception of certain items in Section 1 and Sec-
tion 2, which were vetoed.

GOVERNOR'S EXPLANATION OF ITEMS VETOED IS AS FOLLOWS: Governor's
"Two years ago the Legislature appropriated six million dollars veto explana-

more than was available to be spent by the state. This was a situation tion.

that I could not allow to exist. Accordingly, I put into effect stringent
4economies in the agencies under my control that corrected the situation.

"This year, once again, the Legislature has pressed upon me a critical
fiscal problem. I find myself faced with a legislative budget proposal
that asks the state to spend three million dollars more than it will
have available during the next two years. This, despite the fact that
such a budget would be directly contrary to state law, which stipulates
that spending may NOT exceed income.

"As Governor, I am obligated to assure that this law is fully carried
out. Therefore, I must choose one of two alternatives.

"I can veto the entire budget proposal and call the Legislature back
into a costly special session to correct this over-appropriation of funds.
Or, I can follow a responsible course of action, as I did two years ago-
that is, to veto certain Items and require further stringent economies In
departments under my control in order to achieve a balanced budget.

"I choose the latter method.
"My decision will result in a reduction of more than three million

dollars in proposed spending, and bring the state budget into balance.
"Through veto action I have assured savings of $565,000. The remain-

ing imbalance through over-appropriated funds shall be absorbed by
the state agencies over which I have direct control. I have instructed
that State Budget Director plan for economies in the next two years to
assure a reduction in spending by those agencies to a figure of two and
a half mllilon dollars below the totals appropriated to them by the
Legislature. Only by instituting such sacrifices was I able to return
the budget to a balanced condition.

"Since the Legislature was instrumental in creating this situation, I
decided that It must share the burden of the overall financial sacrifices
that were necessary. Accordingly, the most substantial of the vetoed
items relates to appropriations approved by the Legislature for Its own
interim committees.

"In Section 2, under the heading of 'STATE LEGISLATURE' there
is a General Fund appropriation for all legislative interim conmnittees
in the amount of $547,741. This appropriation, together with other al-
lowances for legislative salaries and expenses of $422,058 appropriated
elsewhere in this bill; plus individual appropriations for the Commission
on Game and Game Fish, the Joint Committee on Highways, the Public
Pension Committee, amount to a total appropriation for legislative ex-
penses of OVER ONE MILLION DOLLARS DURING A PERIOD WHEN
THE LEGISLATURE IS NOT IN SESSION. It seems curiously inconsis-
tent that the Legislature does not exercise the same frugality necessary
in every other agency of government when they appropriate for their
own use.

[1437 3



CH. 21.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.

Budget-Ap- "In terms of interim committee membership, there are 131 committee
propriations. positions available during the interim period for the 148 members of
Governor's
veto explana- the House and Senate. I believe it is time to curb this practice which
tion. can only result in needless expense to the taxpayers. Although essen-

tial expenditures must be maintained, less desirable expenses must be
eliminated. By combining the appropriation for numerous committees
in one sum, the Legislature purposely insulated unnecessary committees
from executive veto.

"While some of the committees included within this appropriation
serve useful purposes, and many members of the Legislature serve com-
mendably without selfish interest, other committees need serious re-
evaluation. When the Legislative Council was first authorized in 1947,
the express purpose was to stop the trend toward proliferation of in-
terim committees which were used only as publicity and political tools.
The Council was constituted with a balanced political representation
to secure non-partisan interim study of important legislative problems.
Yet the present Legislature has continued the coalition government by
making the appointments strictly for political gain. There is even a
serious question as to whether the Council is legally constituted because
political considerations delayed the appointment of members. The orig-
inal moral intent and legal directive has been violated.

"It is patently clear that coalition government, which has resulted
only in controversy, bitterness and rancor, should not be promoted dur-
ing the interim period at an expense to the taxpayers of over a half
million dollars.

"During the past years, numerous committee staff studies having
merit have been conducted, but the results have not been thorougbly
analyzed by the Legislature. The elimination of the appropriation does
not necessarily make the committees inoperative. This may be a good
time for the members to catch up on the deluge of studies made in the
past.

"For the foregoing reasons, the appropriation of $547,741 to the legis-
lative interim committees is vetoed. interim committee appropriations
from non-General Fund sources are not included in this appropriation
and therefore substantial interim committee expenditures still remain.

"In Section 1, under the general heading 'DEPARTMENT OF IN-
STITUTIONS-SOLDIERS' AND VETERANS' HOME AND COLONY'
three provisos were attached to the appropriation as follows:

"1'PROVIDED, That no part of this appropriation shall be used for
the care and maintenance of members in the home having a yearly
income of over $900 or with assets of over $900 unless all income and
assets in excess of these amounts are paid into the general fund:
PROVIDED, that the director of the Department of Institutions may
make rules and regulations for waiver of the foregoing proviso, for
all, or such portion of income over $900, as in his discretion may be
reasonably necessary for medical care not furnished by the Depart-
ment of Institutions, support of dependents, and the payment of
premiums on existing insurance, and such other situations as may
be reasonably necessary to the welfare of such member: PRO-
VIDED, that nothing in this proviso shall be construed to modify or
change the requirements for admission as provided by law and as
prescribed in the rules and regulations of the Department of Insti-
tutions.' 1
"These provisos place a $900 per year income limitation on those

persons otherwise eligible to receive the veterans' benefits made avail-
able by this appropriation. Income and assets in excess of this amount
must be paid to the General Fund. While the intent of the Legislature
in setting such a limitation is desirable, the $900 amount is both undesir-
able and unnecessary.

"It is undesirable because the limitation is so low as to place a
severe hardship on veterans and because of its doubtful legality, as in-
dicated by an adverse Superior Court decision on a similar proviso in

[ 1438 ]

CH. 21.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1963.[C21

the 1961 Appropriations Act. it is unnecessary because the department
can administratively set a more equitable limitation and because the
total appropriation will effectively set the linits on membership.

"For the foregoing reason, I am vetoing the above section.
"In Section 1 under the heading of 'INTERSTATE COMPACT

COMMISSION' there is a General Fund appropriation of $17,000.
"I am vetoing this item because I believe contsnuation of the staff

work on the Columbia River Compact will in no way inure to the bene-
fit of the people of the State of Washington. A proposed compact has
been presented to the Legislature on several occasions and in each in-
stance, the State of Washington has been asked to surrender much more
than can be gained by entry into the compact. Washington State has by
far the largest stake in the northwest river system and would have
been relegated to a minority position if proposed Columbia River Com-
pacts had been adopted.

"Vetoing this appropriation does not dissolve the Commission. Should
further work on the compact be indicated, present state and local agen-
cies charged with the administration and control of our natural re-
sources are available to provide the necessary staff review.

"In Section 1, under the heading of 'DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC AS-
SISTANCE,' within the proviso earmarking $100,000 for a study of
federally-matched programs, there appears a limitation on the Gover-
nor's authority to select committee members in the following words:

"I...from the various areas of the state representing institutions
of higher learning, governmsental agencies, and statewide private
social agencies.'
"While representation of these groups may be desirable, and wvill re-

ceive proper recognition in my appointments, any limitation on my
authority to select the advisory committee for a study for which I will
be held responsible is unwise.

"Accordingly, I sin vetoing this item.
"Under the same general heading of the Department of Public As-

sistance, I note that the Legislature has added the $1,000,000 that I
requested for restoration of medical care. But I also note that the
Legislature reduced my request for aid to dependent children, general
assistance, and disability assistance by $1,500,000, a cut that will force a
ratable reduction in the grants to these needy persons.

"In Section 1 under the heading of 'JUDICIAL COUNCIL,' a Gen-
eral Fund appropriation of $30,000 is made. This appropriation repre-
sents an increase of over 200% from that appropriated in the previous
biennium. The work of the Judicial Council is most commendable, but
this increase is difficult to justify in light of poicies establishing present
program levels.

"Most of the work of the Council has traditionally been donated. I
am confident that with the assistance of the outstanding law schools in
our state, the work can continue.

"For the foregoing reasons, I am vetoeing the item appropriation to
the Judicial Council.

"In the area of education, I am gratified by the fact that the Legisla-
ture, on the basis of my request, has appropriated $450,575,964 for the
State Superintendent of Public Instruction, an increase of $36.9 million,
or 8.9 per cent. The appropriations for higher education likewise have
moved forward to a total of $120,767,741, an increase of $17.3 million.

"With the exception of the foregoing items which are vetoed, the
remainder of House Bill No. I (Extraordinary Session) is approved."

ALBERT D. ROSELLINI,
Governor.

[1439 1

[CH. 21.


